

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

JAMIE MILLS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN HAMM,

Commissioner of the
Alabama Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

****** Mr. Mills' execution is scheduled from 6:00 p.m. CST on May 30, 2024
until 6:00 a.m. CST on May 31, 2024. ******

CHARLOTTE R. MORRISON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ANGELA L. SETZER
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
cmorrison@ejj.org
asetzer@ejj.org
rsusskind@ejj.org

May 29, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DISAGREE WHETHER A MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 60(B)(6) IS PROPER WHERE NEW EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE STATE KNOWINGLY PRESENTED FALSE TESTIMONY TO OBTAIN A CAPITAL MURDER CONVICTION AND CONTINUED TO RELY ON THIS FALSE EVIDENCE TO PRECLUDE FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS REVIEW.....	15
II. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DISAGREE WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS' RULING THAT MR. MILLS' RULE 60 MOTION WAS "UNTIMELY" VIOLATES THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <u>BANKS V. DRETKE</u>	21
III. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER MR. MILLS IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF DUE TO FRAUD ON THE COURT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	27
<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	i, 13, 22, 25, 30
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	12, 27
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19
<u>Buck v. Davis</u> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 21
<u>California v. Velasquez</u> , 445 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	26
<u>Frederick v. Kirby Tankships, Inc.</u> , 205 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2000).....	29
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	27, 30
<u>Gildersleeve v. New Mexico Mining Co.</u> , 161 U.S. 573 (1896).....	27
<u>Gonzalez v. Crosby</u> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	2, 20, 21
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5
<u>Guzman v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	19
<u>Guzman v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19

<u>Hohn v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	2
<u>In re Glob. Energies, LLC</u> , 763 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2014).....	26
<u>Klapprott v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	15, 16
<u>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	15, 16, 21, 26
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	i, 14, 20
<u>Mills v. Dunn</u> , No. 6:17-CV-00789-LSC, 2020 WL 7038594 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 30, 2020).....	30
<u>Mobley v. Head</u> , 306 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	27
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	17, 20, 24, 28, 30
<u>Ramirez v. Collier</u> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	27
<u>Rose v. Mitchell</u> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	15
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	13
<u>Tharpe v. Sellers</u> , 583 U.S. 33 (2018).....	14
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Gore</u> , 761 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1985).....	30

<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27
<u>Waddell v. Hendry Cnty. Sheriff's Off.,</u> 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29
<u>Zakrzewski v. McDonough,</u> 490 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3
